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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, 

Defendant. 

CAUSE NO. 12- 1- 04415 -7

FINDINGS OF FACT AND

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW FOR CrR 3. 6
HEARING

THIS MATTER having come on before the Honorable Bryan Chushcoff, judge of the

above entitled court, for a CrR 3. 6 motion on the 5th day of May, 2014, the defendant having

been present and represented by attorney Kent Underwood, and the State being represented by

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Melody Crick, and the court having considered all the evidence, 

heard testimony and the arguments of counsel and being duly advised in all matters, the. Court

makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 

FINDINGS OF FACT

I. 

That on November 25, 2012, bail bond recovery agents David Chadwick and Joseph

Kaitfinan had received information that defendant, Randall Smith, was staying at the La Quinta

hotel in Tacoma. The bail bond recovery agents had a contract from A Affordable Bail Bonds lb

arrest defendant after he failed to appear for a King County case. David Chadwick testified his

practice is to confirm the warrant. The contract was admitted at the CrR 3. 6 hearing. 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSION
OF LAW 1
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IL

The bail bond recovery agents were licensed and followed procedures for entering the

hotel. They called the Tacoma Police Department to let them know they were going in to obtain

defendant, showed defendant' s picture to the front desk, confirmed he was in the hotel and then

entered room 612 with a pass key in order to obtain defendant. Defendant was in room 612 and

was detained by the recovery agents. Co- defendant Sarah Stetson - Hayden was also in the room. 

III. 

The bail bond recovery agents observed large amount of credit cards, computers, 

shopping bags and other items filling the room. All of the items the bail recovery agents

observed were in plain view. Suspecting criminal activity, the bail recovery agents called

Tacoma Police Department and stayed at the scene until they arrived a few minutes later. The

bail recovery agents were only at the hotel to arrest the defendant on his outstanding warrant. 

They do not investigate crime. 

IV. 

16

Defendant obtained the rooms fraudulently. Defendant was not registered in the room
17

18
under his real name. Defendant had an identification card, that Officer Tiffany observed was

19 obviously fake, in the name of Marvin Crotto. Defendant had used that identification to rent the

20 room. In addition, defendant had used a stolen credit card to rent the room. The true owner of

21 the credit card was Gordon Stone. 

22

23

24

25
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Defense counsel conceded at the CrR 3. 6 hearing that the entry into room 612 by the bail

recovery agents was lawful. There was no dispute that there was a valid warrant for defendant' s

arrest. 

VI. 

That on November 25, 2012, Tacoma Police Office Jared Tiffany was working in his

official capacity. Officer Tiffany was dispatched to the LaQuinta Inn at 1425 E. 
27th

St. in

Tacoma, WA at about 8 :30pm. Dispatch indicated that bail recovery agents had discovered

items in a hotel room that were possibly related to financial crimes. 

VII. 

Officer Tiffany spoke to one of the bail recovery agents, Joseph Kauffman, who told the

officer what he had observed. Officer Tiffany then contacted Sgt. Michael Lim who told him to

wait for Officer Phillip Hoschouer. Once Hoschouer arrived the officers went to room 612 of the

La Quinta. 

VIII. 

When the officers entered the room, defendant was secured in handcuffs and was being

guarded by another bail recovery agent, David Chadwick. Co- defendant Sarah Stetson - Hayden

was sitting on the bed. 

IX. 

Officers Tiffany and Hoschouer both observed a large amount of items in the hotel room. 

There were bins, computers, shopping bags, stacks . of checks, mail, office supplies, and a box on
Auante-ERA- s ' 611— 

the bed that contained litterirttlsof credit cards. All of the items noted by the officers were in

plain view. Officer Tiffany noted that one part of the room, with the electronics, appeared to be

organized while the other part did not. 
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19 The officers did not search the rooms, including room 612, until after search warrants

20 were obtained. As soon as the officers saw what was in the rooms, defendant and Stetson - 

21 Hayden were removed and the room was secured. Officer Tiffany wrote the search warrants and

22 had them signed by a judge. The search of the rooms only commenced after the search warrants

23
were obtained. 

12 -1- 04415 -7

X. 

Officer Tiffany interviewed defendant. After advising defendant of his Miranda rights, 

defendant answered questions including the fact that he and his girlfriend Sarah had checked into

the hotel earlier in the week and had rented five rooms. He gave no reason why he had rented

that many rooms but did say that he had let several of his friends stay in the other rooms. 

Defendant refused to provide the room numbers, stating " You can find it." Defendant said that

he and Sarah had stayed in room 612 since they checked in. The night before, they decided to do

a room switch with their friend Trina and had started to move some of their belongings to room

215 but still had some of their things in room 612. Officer Tiffany observed that defendant was

arrogant and argumentative during the entire contact

XL

Officer I- Ioschouer interviewed Sarah Stetson- Hayden. Stetson - Hayden' s statements

were included in the affidavit for search warrant which defense counsel attached to his brief and

which the Court took notice of at the CrR 3. 6 hearing. Stetson- Hayden admitted that there was

stolen merchandise in the room and that defendant would forge checks and have his friends cash

the checks. 

XII. 

24

25
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Defendant himself claimed ownership of the two 'vehicles in the LaQuinta hotel parking

lot. Officer Luke Wallin transported defendant to jail. While defendant was in Officer Wallin' s

car, defendant observed his two vehicles being towed. Defendant asked why his vehicles were

being impounded and Officer Wallin told him they were being impounded pending a search

warrant. Defendant stated that he purchased both vehicles off Craigslist a couple ofweeks

earlier. He said he paid $4, 500 for the 2012 . Chrysler and $ 3, 500 for the 2102 Subaru and did not

think that there was anything odd about the purchase prices. Officer Wallin advised they were

registered to a rental company and defendant still insisted the vehicles were his. 

XIV. 

That the State' s witnesses that testified at the CrR 3. 6 hearing are credible. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Thatthe Court finds that the bail bond recovery agents lawfully entered hotel room 612

that defendant had fraudulently rented. The bail bond recovery agents properly called the police

when they discovered evidence of criminal activity. 

IL

That the Court finds that the officers lawfully entered hotel room 612 that defendant had

fraudulently rented. The officers spoke with the reporting party, one of the bail bond recovery

agents, prior to entering the room. Defendant was already under arrest when the officers entered

the room. The valid arrest warrant for the defendant provided Officer Tiffany and Officer

Hoshouer with an independent basis to enter the hotel room. The officers were not required to

independently confirm the warrant prior to entering the hotel room. 

III. 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSION
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The Court finds that the officers properly applied for and obtained search warrants. Once

they were in room 612, the officers noticed a large amount of items that indicated there was

criminal activcly' taking place. Everything the officers observed was in plain view. They also

obtained statements from the defendant and Sarah Stetson - Hayden. The combined total of the

officers' observations and the statements resulted in strong probable cause and a basis for the

search warrants. There was a basis for a search warrant for each of the five hotel rooms and the

two cars. 

IV. 

The Court finds that all warrants in this case are valid and that the officers did not search

until the search warrants were obtained. 

V. 

The Court finds that the evidence obtained from the search warrants issued in this case is

admissible and the motion to suppress is denied. 

DONE IN OPEN COURT this

Presented by: 

Melody M. Cric
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB# 35453

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSION

OFLAW - 6
t % lbench.clot

Clay of June, 2014. 
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Attorney for Defendant
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

Plaintiff, 

VS: 

RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, 

Defendant. 

CAUSE NO. 12 - 1- 04415 -7

CORRECTED SECOND AMENDED

INFORMATION

DOB: 6/ 29/ 1981

PCN #: 540861641

SEX : MALE RACE: BLACK

SID #: 26319368 DOL #: UNKNOWN

COUNT 1

1, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the authority

of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of IDENTITY

THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, during the period

between the 29th day of September, 2012 and the 25th day of November, 2012, did unlawfully, 

feloniously, knowingly obtain, possess, use or transfer a means of identification or financial information

of another person, living or dead, to -wit: J. Black, with the intent to commit, or to aid or abet, any crime

and thereby obtains an aggregate total of credit, money, goods, service, or anything else of value in excess

of one thousand five hundred dollars, contrary to RCW 9. 35. 020( 1)( 2), and the crime was aggravated by

the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A.535 ( 2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple

current offenses and the defendant' s high offender score will result in some of the current offenses going

unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington. 

COUNT II

And 1, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM IN THE FIRS] DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar

character, and /or a crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or

CORRECTED SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION- 1 Office of the Prosecuting Attorney
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946

Tacoma, WA 98402 -2 i 7 i

Main Office (253) 798 -7400
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constituting pails of a single schen e or plan, and/ or so closely' connected in respect to time, place and

occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed -as

follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012; . did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly own, have in his possession, or under his

control a firearm, he having been previously convicted in the State of Washington or elsewhere of a

serious offense, as defined in RCW 9. 41. 010, contrary to RCW 9. 41. 040( 1)( a), and the crime was

aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A.535 ( 2) ( c), defendant has committed

multiple current offenses and the defendant' s high offender score will result in some of the current

offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington. 

COUNT IV

And 1, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION DEVICE, a crime of the same or

similar character, and/ or a crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or

constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and

occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as

follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington; on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012, did unlawfully and feloniously, possess a personal identification device with intent to

use such device to commit theft, forgery or identity theft, contrary to RCW 9A. 56. 320( 3), and in the

commission thereof the defendant, or an accomplice, was armed with a firearm, to -wit: a shotgun, that

being a firearm as defined in RCW 9. 41. 010, and invoking the provisions of RCW 9. 94A. 530, and adding

additional time to the presumptive sentence as provided in RCW 9. 94A.533, and the crime was

aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A. 535 ( 2) ( c), defendant has committed

multiple current offenses and the defendant' s high offender score will result in some of the current

offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington. 

COUNT V

And 1, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A STOLEN VEHICLE, a crime of the same or similar character, and /or

a crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a

single scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

CORRECTED SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION- 2 Office of the Prosecuting Attorney
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946

Tacoma, WA 98402-2171

Main Office ( 253) 798 -7400 • 
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That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012, did unlawfully and feloniously knowingly possess a stolen motor vehicle, knowing

that it had been stolen, contrary to RCW 9A.56. 068 and 9A. 56. 140, and the crime was aggravated by the

following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 994A.335 ( 2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple current

offenses and the defendant' s high offender score will result in some of the current offenses going

unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington. 

COUNT VI

And I, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and /or a

crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single

scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others; committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtain, possess, use or transfer a means

of identification or financial information of another person, living or dead, to -wit: M. Stephens, with the

intent to commit, or to aid or abet, any crime and did use such identification or financial information to

obtain an aggregate total of credit, money, goods, services or anything else of value in an amount of one

thousand five hundred dollars or less in value or did not obtain anything of value, contrary to RCW

9. 35. 020( 3), and the crime was aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A.535

2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant' s high offender score will

result in some of the current offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Washington. 

COUNT VII

And I, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and /or a

crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single

scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

ofNovember, 2012, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtain, possess, use or transfer a means

of identification or financial information of another person, living or dead, to -wit: A. Daniel, with the

intent to commit, or to aid or abet, any crime and did use such identification or financial information to

obtain an aggregate total of credit, money, goods, services or anything else of value in an amount of one

CORRECTED SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION- 3 Office of the Prosecuting Attorney
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946

Tacoma, WA 98402 -2171

Main Office ( 253) 798 -7400
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thousand five hundred dollars or less in value or did not obtain anything of value, contrary to RCW

9. 35. 020( 3), and the crime was aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A. 535

2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant' s high offender score will

result in some of the current offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Washington. . 

COUNT VIII

And I, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and /or a

crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single

scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtain, possess, use or transfer a means

of identification or financial information of another person, living or dead, to -wit: T. Rawson, with the

intent to commit, or to aid or abet, any crime and did use such identification or financial information to

obtain an aggregate total of credit, money, goods, services or anything else of value in an amount of one

thousand five hundred dollars or less in value or did not obtain anything of value, contrary to RCW

9. 35. 020( 3), and the crime was aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A. 535

2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant' s high offender score will

result in some of the current offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Washington. 

COUNT IX

And I, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and /or a

crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single

scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtain, possess, use or transfer a means

of identification or financial information of another person, living or dead, to -wit: B. Nelson, with the

intent to commit, or to aid or abet, any crime and did use such identification or financial information to

obtain an aggregate total of credit, money, goods, services or anything else of value in an amount of one

thousand five hundred dollars or less in value or did not obtain anything of value, contrary to RCW

CORRECTED SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION - 4 Office of the Prosecuting Attorney
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946

Tacoma, WA 98402 -2171

Main Office (253) 798 -7400
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9. 3S. OL0( J), and the ei'lnlc Was aggravvateu by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A.535

2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant' s high offender score -will
L

result in some of the current offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

3 Washington. 

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

1 71 / 

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

COUNT X

And I, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and/ or a

crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single

scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtain, possess, use or transfer a means

of identification or financial information of another person, living or dead, to -wit: D. Farihna, with the

intent to commit, or to aid or abet, any crime and did use such identification or financial information to

obtain an aggregate total of credit, money, goods, services or anything else of value in an amount of one

thousand five hundred dollars or less in value or did not obtain anything of value, contrary to RCW

9. 35. 020( 3), and the crime was aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A.535

2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant' s high offender score will

result in some of the current offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Washington. 

COUNT XI

And I, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and /or a

crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single

scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtain, possess, use or transfer a means

of identification or financial information of another person, living or dead, to -wit: E. Swanson, with the

intent to commit, or to aid or abet, any crime and did use such identification or financial information to

obtain an aggregate total of credit, money, goods, services or anything else of value in an amount of one

thousand five hundred dollars or less in value or did not obtain anything of value, contrary to RCW

9. 35. 020( 3), and the crime was aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A.535
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2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple currentoffenscs and the defendant' s high offender score will

result in some of the current offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Washington. 

COUNT XII

And I; MARK LINDQUIST., Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and /or a

crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single

scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtain, possess, use or transfer a means

of identification or financial information of another person, living or dead, to -wit: S. Ibrahim, with the

intent to commit, or to aid or abet, any crime and did use such identification or financial information to

obtain an aggregate total of credit, money, goods, services or anything else of value in an amount of one

thousand five hundred dollars or less in value or did not obtain anything of value, contrary to RCW

9. 35. 020( 3), and the crime was aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A. 535

2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant' s high offender score will

result in some of the current offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Washington. 

COUNT XI1I

And 1, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and /or a

crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single

scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtain, possess, use or transfer a means

of identification or financial information of another person, living or dead, to -wit: L. Trevino, with the

intent to commit, or to aid or abet, any crime and did use such identification or financial information to

obtain an aggregate total of credit, money, goods, services or anything else of value in an amount of one

thousand five hundred dollars or less in value or did not obtain anything of value, contrary to RCW

9. 35. 020( 3), and the crime was aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A.535

2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant' s high offender score will

CORRECTED SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION- 6 Office of the Prosecuting Attorney
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946

Tacoma, WA 98402 -2171

Main Office (253) 798 -7400



12 - 1- 04415 -7

result in some of the current offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Washington: 

COUNT XIV

And I, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and/ or a

crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single

scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtain, possess, use or transfer a means

of identification or financial information of another person, living or dead, to -wit: A. Wilkins, with the

intent to commit, or to aid or abet, any crime and did use such identification or financial information to

obtain an aggregate total of credit, money, goods, services or anything else of value in an amount of one

thousand five hundred dollars or less in value or did not obtain anything of value, contrary to RCW

9. 35. 020( 3), and the crime was aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A.535

2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant' s high offender score will

result in some of the current offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Washington. 

COUNT XV

And I, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and /or a

crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single

scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtain, possess, use or transfer a means

of identification or financial information of another person, living or dead, to -wit: L Gathu, with the

intent to commit, or to aid or abet, any crime and did use such identification or financial information to

obtain an aggregate total of credit, money, goods, services or anything else of value in an amount of one

thousand five hundred dollars or less in value or did not obtain anything of value, contrary to RCW

9. 35. 020( 3), and the crime was aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A.535

2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant' s high offender score will
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result in some of the current offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Washington. 

COUNT XVI

And 1, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHR.ISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and /or a

crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single

scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtain, possess, use or transfer a means

of identification or financial information of another person, living or dead, to -wit: T. McLeod, with the

intent to commit, or to aid or abet, any crime and did use such identification or financial information to

obtain an aggregate total of credit, money, goods, services or anything else of value in an amount of one

thousand five hundred dollars or less in value or did not obtain anything of value, contrary to RCW

9. 35. 020( 3), and the crime was aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A.535

2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant' s high offender score will

result in some of the current offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Washington. 

COUNT XVII

And 1, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of
LEADING ORGANIZED CRIME, a crime of the same or similar character, and /or a crime based on the

same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, 

and /or so closely connected in respect to tune, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate

proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, during the period

between the 29th day of September, 2012 and the 25th day of November, 2012, did unlawfully, 

feloniously, and intentionally organize, manage, direct, supervise, or finance any three or more persons, 

Sarah Stetson- Hayden, Alissa Turner, Kristine Carlson, with the intent to engage in a pattern of criminal

profiteering activity, to -wit: identity theft and related crimes, contrary to RCW 9A.82. 060( 1)( a), and in
the commission thereof the defendant, or an accomplice, was armed with a firearm, to -wit: a shotgun, that

being a firearm as defined in RCW 9. 41. 010, and invoking the provisions of RCW 9. 94A.530, and adding
additional time to the presumptive sentence as provided in RCW 9. 94A. 533, and the crime was

aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A. 535 ( 2) ( c), defendant has committed
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offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington. 

COUNT XVIII

And I, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a crime of' the same or similar character, and /or a

crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single

scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtain, possess, use or transfer a means

of identification or financial information of another person, living or dead, to -wit: M. Crotto, with the

intent to commit, or to aid or abet, any crime and did use such identification or financial information to

obtain an aggregate total of credit, money, goods, services or anything else of value in an amount of one

thousand five hundred dollars or less in value or did not obtain anything of value, contrary to RCW

9. 35. 020( 3), and the crime was aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A.535

2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant' s high offender score will

result in some of the current offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Washington. 

COUNT XIX

And 1, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and /or a

crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single

scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtain, possess, use or transfer a means

of identification or financial information of another person, living or dead, to -wit: S. Katz, with the

intent to commit, or to aid or abet, any crime and did use such identification or financial information to

obtain an aggregate total of credit, money, goods, services or anything else of value in an amount of one

thousand five hundred dollars or less in value or did not obtain anything of value, contrary to RCW

9. 35. 020( 3), and the crime was aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A.535

2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant' s high offender score will
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result in some ofthe current offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity ofthe State of

Washington. 

COUNT XX

And I, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDAI.,L CHRISTOPHER SMITI -1 of the crime of

UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF PAYMENT INSTRUMENTS, a crime of the same or similar character, 

and /or a crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of

a single scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would

be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012, did unlawfully and feloniously possess two or more checks or other payment

instruments in the name of a person or entity, or with the routing number or account number of a person

or entity, without the permission of the person or entity to possess such payment instrument, and with

intent either to deprive the person of possession of such payment instrument or to commit theft, forgery, 

or identity theft, contrary to RCW 9A.56.320( 2)( a)( i), and the crime was aggravated by the following

circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A.535 ( 2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple current offenses and

the defendant' s high offender score will result in some of the current offenses going unpunished, and

against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington. 

COUNT XXI

And I, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and /or a

crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single

scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtain, possess, use or transfer a means

of identification or financial information of another person, living or dead, to -wit: A. Holen, with the

intent to commit, or to aid or abet, any crime and did use such identification or financial information to

obtain an aggregate total of credit, money, goods, services or anything else of value in an amount of one

thousand five hundred dollars or less in value or did not obtain anything of value, contrary to RCW

9. 35. 020( 3), and the crime was aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A. 535

2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant' s high offender score will

result in some of the current offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Washington. 
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COUNT XXII

And I, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and /or a

crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single

scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtain, possess, use or transfer a means

of identification or financial information of another person, living or dead, to -wit: G. Holen, with the

intent to commit, or to aid or abet, any crime and did use such identification or financial information to

obtain an aggregate total of credit, money, goods, services or anything else of value in an amount of one

thousand five hundred dollars or less in value or did not obtain anything of value, contrary to RCW

9. 35. 020( 3), and the crime was aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A.535

2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant' s high offender score will

result in some of the current offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Washington. 

COUNT XXIII

And I, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and /or a

crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single

scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtain, possess, use or transfer a means

of identification or financial information of another person, living or dead, to -wit: J. Aiken, with the

intent to commit, or to aid or abet, any crime and did use such identification or financial information to

obtain an aggregate total of credit, money, goods, services or anything else of value in an amount of one

thousand five hundred dollars or less in value or did not obtain anything of value, contrary to RCW

9. 35. 020( 3), and the crime was aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A. 535

2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant' s high offender score will

result in some of the current offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Washington. 
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COUNT XXIV

And I, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and /or a

crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single

scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtain, possess, use or transfer a means

of identification or financial information of another person, living or dead, to -wit: D. Schonhardt, with

the intent to commit, or to aid or abet, any crime and did use such identification or financial information

to obtain an aggregate total of credit, money, goods, services or anything else of value in an amount of

one thousand five hundred dollars or less in value or did not obtain anything of value, contrary to RCW

9. 35. 020( 3), and the crime was aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9. 94A.535

2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant' s high offender score will

result in some of the current offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Washington. 

COUNT XXV t Z6
And 1, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH of the crime of

IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and /or a

crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single

scheme or plan, and /or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That RANDALL CHRISTOPHER SMITH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 25th day

of November, 2012, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtain, possess, use or transfer a means

of identification or financial information of another person, living or dead, to -wit: Beatty and Cottam, 

with the intent to commit, or to aid or abet, any crime and did use such identification or financial

information to obtain an aggregate total of credit, money, goods, services or anything else of value in an

amount of one thousand five hundred dollars or less in value or did not obtain anything of value, contrary

to RCW 9. 35. 020( 3), and the crime was aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW

9. 94A. 535 ( 2) ( c), defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant' s high offender
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score will result in some of the current offenses going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of

the State of Washington. 

DATED this 14th day of May, 2014. 

TACOMA POLICE DEPARTMENT MARK LINDQUIST

WA02703 Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

srp By: 
MELODY M CRICK

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB #: 35453
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APPENDIX C



STATE OF WASHINGTON

COUNTY OF PIERCE

ss: 

RETURN OF OFFICER

NO. 

12- 1- 51500- 1

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that I received the within Search Warrant on the 26th day of November, 2012, and
that pursuant to the command contained therein, I made due and diligent search of the property described therein and

found the following: 
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Names of persons found in possession of property: SAgAt ( - t-4AAy D

Names of persons served with true and complete copy of Search Warrant: J$ 

Description of door or conspicuous place where copy of Search Warrant posted: 

Place where property is now kept: 

1'A4.° A- A t, P2GPi-, 

Y% R.V6 AT JA 1- 

DATED this 26th day of November, 2012. 


